
35th AFC Disciplinary Committee on 14 & 15 February 2017

No Competitions Defendant Matters Basic Facts Terms Decision 
1 Multiple 1. Mr. Vathana Keodouangdeth

2. Mr. Saynakhonevieng Phommapanya
3. Mr. Odien Syharlad 
4. Mr. Phatthana Syvilay
5. Mr. Sitthideth Khanthavong
6. Mr. Anousay Noyvong
7. Mr. Thenthong Phonsettha
8. Mr. Soulasack Vongsengdeuan
9. Mr. Vongdalasene Sayoulasouk
10. Mr. Paseuthsack Souliyavong 
11. Mr. Xaisongkham Champathong
12. Mr. Moukda Souksavath 
13. Mr. Khouanta Sivongthong 
14. Mr. Chintana Souksavath 
15. Mr. Maitee 
16. Mr. Dao Khotsaya 
17. Mr. Soubandit Thammavong 
18. Mr. Phoutthakone Keovongsa 
19. Mr. Soulixay Inthasene 
20. Mr. Seny Sangsuvanh 
21. Lao Football Federation
22. Lao Toyota FC (LAO)

Unlawfully influencing match results
(Art 69, AFC Disciplinary Code (2014 Ed)) 

Unlawfully influencing match results
(Art 69, AFC Disciplinary Code (2016 Ed))

Defendants 1-18 engaged in activities 
during matches in order to influence the 
results of those matches in order to obtain 
illicit betting profits.

Defendants 16-20 engaged in activities to 
'groom' individuals (not Defendants 1-15) to 
manipulate the results of future matches.

1. Mr. Vathana Keodouangdeth is banned from taking part in any football-related activity for life 
for one (1) violation of Article 69 of the AFC Disciplinary Code 2014 Edition (2014 Code) and 
three (3) violations of Article 69 of the AFC Disciplinary Code 2016 Edition (2016 Code).

2. Mr. Saynakhonevieng Phommapanya is banned from taking part in any football-related 
activity for life for two (2) violations of Article 69 of the 2014 Code and three (3) violations of 
Article 69 of the 2016 Code.

3. Mr. Odien Syharlad is banned from taking part in any football-related activity for life for 
violating Article 69 of the 2014 Code.

4. Mr. Phatthana Syvilay is banned from taking part in any football-related activity for life for 
one (1) violation of Article 69 of the 2014 Code and four (4) violations of Article 69 of the 2016 
Code.

5. Mr. Sitthideth Khanthavong is banned from taking part in any football-related activity for life 
for two (2) violations of Article 69 of the 2014 Code and three (3) violations of Article 69 of the 
2016 Code.

6. Mr. Anousay Noyvong is banned from taking part in any football-related activity for life for 
violating Article 69 of the 2014 Code. 

7. Mr. Thenthong Phonsettha is banned from taking part in any football-related activity for life 
for one (1) violation of Article 69 of the 2014 Code and three (3) violations of Article 69 of the 
2016 Code.
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8. Mr. Soulasack Vongsengdeuan is banned from taking part in any football-related activity for 
life for violating Article 69 of the 2014 Code. 

9. Mr. Vongdalasene Sayoulasouk is banned from taking part in any football-related activity for 
life for one (1) violation of Article 69 of the 2014 Code and two (2) violations of Article 69 of the 
2016 Code.

10. Mr. Paseuthsack Souliyavong is banned from taking part in any football-related activity for 
life for two (2) violation of Article 69 of the 2014 Code and three (3) violations of Article 69 of 
the 2016 Code.

11. Mr. Xaisongkham Champathong is banned from taking part in any football-related activity 
for life for one (1) violation of Article 69 of the 2014 Code and one (1) violation of Article 69 of 
the 2016 Code.

12. Mr. Moukda Souksavath is banned from taking part in any football-related activity for life for 
two (2) violations of Article 69 of the 2014 Code and three (3) violations of Article 69 of the 
2016 Code.

13. Mr. Khouanta Sivongthong is banned from taking part in any football-related activity for life 
for one (1) violation of Article 69 of the 2014 Code and three (3) violations of Article 69 of the 
2016 Code.

14. Mr. Chintana Souksavath is banned from taking part in any football-related activity for life 
for one (1) violation of Article 69 of the 2014 Code and three (3) violations of Article 69 of the 



15. Mr. Maitee is banned from taking part in any football-related activity for life for one (1) 
violation of Article 69 of the 2014 Code and four (4) violations of Article 69 of the 2016 Code.

16. Mr. Dao Khotsaya is banned from taking part in any football-related activity for life for two 
(2) violations of Article 69 of the 2014 Code.

17. Mr. Soubandit Thammavong is banned from taking part in any football-related activity for 
life for one (1) violation of Article 69 of the 2014 Code and one (1) violation of Article 69 of the 
2016 Code.

18. Mr. Phoutthakone Keovongsa is banned from taking part in any football-related activity for 
life for two (2) violations of Article 69 of the 2016 Code.

19. Mr. Soulixay Inthasene is banned from taking part in any football-related activity for life for 
violating Article 69 of the 2014 Code.

20. Mr. Seny Sangsuvanh is banned from taking part in any football-related activity for life for 
violating Article 69 of the 2014 Code.

21. The four (4) charges against Lao Football Federation are dismissed. 

22. The three (3) charges against Lao Toyota FC (LAO) are dismissed.

2 Multiple Mr. Hang Sokunthea Unlawfully influencing match results
(Art 69, AFC Disciplinary Code (2014 Ed)) 

Unlawfully influencing match results
(Art 69, AFC Disciplinary Code (2016 Ed))

Defendant engaged in activities during three 
(3) matches in order to influence the results 
of those matches in order to obtain illicit 
betting profits.

1.            Mr. Hang Sokunthea is banned from taking part in any football-related activity for life for 
two (2) violations of Article 69 of the AFC Disciplinary Code 2014 Edition and one (1) violation 
of Article 69 of the AFC Disciplinary Code 2016 Edition.
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3 Mr. Peas Sothy Unlawfully influencing match results
(Art 69, AFC Disciplinary Code (2016 Ed)) 

Defendant engaged in activities during one 
(1) match in order to influence the results of 
that match in order to obtain illicit betting 
profits.

1.            Mr. Peas Sothy is banned from taking part in any football-related activity for life for 
violating Article 69 of the AFC Disciplinary Code 2016 Edition.
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4 AFC Champions 
League 2017 
(Preliminary Stage) 
Bangkok United 
(THA) vs. Johor 
Darul Ta’zim (MAS) 
on 31 January 2017 

Johor Darul Ta’zim (MAS) player, Mr. Jeronimo Barrales Serious infringements punishable by expulsion
(Art 47, AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code)

Defendant was expelled by the Referee for 
striking an opponent player's head with his 
forearm when not challenging for the ball, 
an act of violent conduct.

1. Mr. Jeronimo Barrales is suspended for two (2) matches, which includes the one (1) match 
automatic suspension arising from his expulsion from the match Bangkok United (THA) vs. Johor 
Darul Ta’zim (MAS) on 31 January 2017.

2. One (1) match of the suspension was served in the AFC Champions League 2017 (Playoff 
Stage) match Gamba Osaka (JPN) vs. Johor Darul Ta’zim (MAS) on 7 February 2017.

3. The remaining one (1) match suspension shall be served in accordance with Article 38.2.3 of 
the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code (Code).

4. Mr. Jeronimo Barrales is ordered to pay a fine of USD1,000/ in accordance with Article 48.2 of 
the Code.

5. The fine shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this decision is communicated in 
accordance with Article 11.3 of the Code.

6. Mr. Jeronimo Barrales is informed that a repeat violation of this provision will be met with 
more severe punishment.
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5 AFC Cup 2017 
(Playoff Stage) 
Beoungket Angkor 
FC (CAM) vs. Lao 
Toyota FC (LAO) 
on 31 January 2017 

Beoungket Angkor FC (CAM) player, Mr. Sou Yaty Serious infringements punishable by expulsion
(Art 47, AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code)

Defendant was expelled by the Referee for 
denying the opposing team an obvious goal-
scoring oppurtunity.

1.  Mr. Sou Yaty is suspended for one (1) match, which includes the one (1) match automatic 
suspension arising from his expulsion from the match Beoungket Angkor FC (CAM) vs. Lao 
Toyota FC (LAO) on 31 January 2017.

2.  The one (1) match suspension was served in the AFC Cup 2017 (Playoff Stage) match Lao 
Toyota FC (LAO) vs Beoungkey Angkor FC (CAM) on 7 February 2017.

3.  Mr. Sou Yaty is ordered to pay a fine of USD1,000/- in accordance with Article 48.2 of the 
Code.

4. The fine shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this decision is communicated in 
accordance with Article 11.3 of the Code.

5.    Mr. Sou Yaty is informed that a repeat violation of this provision will be met with more 
severe punishment.
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6 AFC U-19 Women’s 
Championship 2017 
(Qualifiers) Thailand 
vs. Myanmar on 24 
December 2016 

Thailand player, Ms. Kanyanat Chetthabutr 
  

Serious infringements punishable by expulsion
(Art 47, AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code)

Defendant was expelled by the Referee for 
kicking an opponent player when not 
challenging the ball, an act of violent 
conduct.
  

1. Ms. Kanyanat Chetthabutr is suspended for two (2) matches, which includes the one (1) match 
automatic suspension arising from her expulsion from the match Thailand vs. Myanmar on 24 
December 2016.

2. The two (2) match suspension shall be carried over in accordance with Article 38.2.2 of the 
AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code (Code).

3. Ms. Kanyanat Chetthabutr is ordered to pay a fine of USD1,000/ in accordance with Article 
48.2 of the Code.

4. The fine shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this decision is communicated in 
accordance with Article 11.3 of the Code.

5. Ms. Kanyanat Chetthabutr is informed that a repeat violation of this provision will be met with 
more severe punishment.
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7 AFC Champions 
League 2017 
(Preliminary Stage) 
Global FC (PHI) vs. 
Tampines Rovers FC 
(SIN) on 24 January 
2017 

Tampines Rovers FC (SIN) Colours
(Art 9, AFC Equipment Regulations)

Defendant failed to bring its reserve kit was 
for the match.

1. Tampines Rovers (SIN) is ordered to pay a fine of USD2,000/- for violating Article 9.6 of the 
AFC Equipment Regulations.

2. The fine shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this decision is communicated in 
accordance with Article 11.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code.

3. Tampines Rovers (SIN) is informed that a repeat violation of this provision will be met with 
more severe punishment.
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8 AFC Cup 2017 
(Playoff Stage) 
Phnom Penh Crown 
FC (CAM) vs. Home 
United FC (SIN) on 
30 January 2017 

Phnom Penh Crown FC (CAM) Items worn under Playing Equipment
(Art 31, AFC Equipment Regulations)

Player representing the Defendant displayed 
an inappropriate personal statement on his 
undershirt, a special equipment, in the 
stadium, a controlled access area.

1. Phnom Penh Crown FC (CAM) is ordered to pay a fine of USD2,000/ for violating Article 31.4 
of the AFC Equipment Regulations.
 
2. The fine shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this decision is communicated in 
accordance with Article 11.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code.

3. Phnom Penh Crown FC (CAM) is informed that a repeat violation of these provisions will be 
met with more severe punishment.
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9 AFC Cup 2017 Lanexang United FC (LAO) Withdrawal Prior to Commencement of the 
Competition (Art 5, AFC Cup 2017 Regulations) 

Defendant withdrew from the competition 
thirty-one (31) days before its first scheduled 
match on 22 February 2017.

1. Lanexang United FC (LAO) is ordered to pay a fine of USD10,000/- for violating Article 5.1 
read together with Article 5.4 of the AFC Cup 2017 Regulations. 

2. The fine shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this decision is communicated in 
accordance with Article 11.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code.

3. Lanexang United FC (LAO) is informed that a repeat violation of this provision will be met with 
more severe punishment.
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10 AFC Cup 2017 Rovers FC (GUM) Withdrawal Prior to Commencement of the 
Competition (Art 5, AFC Cup 2017 Regulations) 

Defendant withdrew from the competition 
eighty-five (85) days before its first 
scheduled match on 14 March 2017.

1. Rovers FC (GUM) is ordered to pay a fine of USD6,000/- for violating Article 5.1 read together 
with Article 5.4 of the AFC Cup 2017 Regulations.

2. The fine shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this decision is communicated in 
accordance with Article 11.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code.

3. Rovers FC (GUM) is informed that a repeat violation of this provision will be met with more 
severe punishment.
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11 AFC Cup 2017 Taipower Company (TPE) Withdrawal Prior to Commencement of the 
Competition (Art 5, AFC Cup 2017 Regulations) 

Defendant withdrew from the competition 
fifty-three (53) days before its first scheduled 
match on 14 March 2017.

1. Taipower Company (TPE) is ordered to pay a fine of USD10,000/- for violating Article 5.1 read 
together with Article 5.4 of the AFC Cup 2017 Regulations. 

2. The fine shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this decision is communicated in 
accordance with Article 11.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code.

3. Taipower Company (TPE) is informed that a repeat violation of this provision will be met with 
more severe punishment.
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12 AFC Cup 2017 Tatung FC (TPE) Withdrawal Prior to Commencement of the 
Competition (Art 5, AFC Cup 2017 Regulations) 

Defendant withdrew from the competition, 
thirty-two (32) days before its first scheduled 
match on 21 February 2017.

1. Tatung FC (TPE) is ordered to pay a fine of USD10,000/- for violating Article 5.1 read together 
with Article 5.4 of the AFC Cup 2017 Regulations. 

2. The fine shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this decision is communicated in 
accordance with Article 11.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code.

3. Tatung FC (TPE) is informed that a repeat violation of this provision will be met with more 
severe punishment.
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13 n/a Lao Toyota FC (LAO) Participating Clubs and Member Associations
(Art 3, AFC Cup 2017 Competition Regulations)

Defendant failed to attend and participate in 
the AFC Club Competitions Workshop 2017 
held in Kuala Lumpur, Malaysia on 13-14 
December 2016, a compulsary official event.

1. Lao Toyota FC (LAO) is ordered to pay fine of USD10,000/ for violating Article 3.3.9 of the 
AFC Cup 2017 Regulations.

2. The fine shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this decision is communicated in 
accordance with Article 11.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code.

3. Lao Toyota FC (LAO) is informed that a repeat violation of this provision will be met with more 
severe punishment.

20170215DC13


